CLERK OF THE COURT TABATHA FERGUSON BOSQUE COUNTY CLERK MERIDIAN, TEXAS ATTORNEY FILING
R. KEITH MORRIS III
1212 W EL PASO STREET
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

THE STATE OF TEXAS

TO ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE ESTATE OF MICHAEL WILLIAM GUTTERSEN, deceased, Docket No. P08713 County Court at Law Bosque County, Texas, ANDREW GUTTERSEN filed in the County Court at Law of Bosque County, Texas, on the 14th day of January, 2025 an APPLICATION TO DETERMINE HEIRHSIP. Said application will be heard and acted on by said Court no earlier than 10:00 am on the first Monday next after the expiration of ten days, from the date of posting this citation, the same being the 27th day of January, 2025 at the County Court at Law Judicial Annex in MERIDIAN, TEXAS.

All persons interested in said estate are hereby cited to appear before said Honorable Court at said above mentioned time and place by filing a written answer contesting such application should they desire to do so.

The officer executing this citation shall post the copy of the citation at the Courthouse Door of the county in which proceedings are pending, or at the place in or near said Courthouse where public notices customarily are posted, for not less than 10 days before the return day thereof, exclusive of the date of posting and return the original copy of this citation to the Clerk stating in a written return thereon the time when and the place where he posted such copy.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF SAID COURT in Meridian, Texas. This the 14th day of January, 2025.

TABATHA FERGUSON

Bosque County Clerk

Denuty

OFFICER'S RETURN ON CITATION

0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2025
Came to hand on the
Came to hand on the
by posting a copy of the within citation for ten days, exclusive of the day of posting,
before the return day hereof, at the County Courthouse door of Bosque County,
Texas, or at the place in or near the said courthouse where public notices customarily are
posted, that is from 1114, 2025, through 127,
2025, inclusive.
CONSTABLE
BOSQUE COUNTY, TEXAS
8——
Printed name: Scott Ferg 3300

Filed: 1/14/2025 9:39 AM Tabatha Ferguson County Clerk Bosque County, Texas

Wendy Orozco

BOSQUE COUNTY, TEXAS

Bosque County - County Court at Law

DECEASED

CAUSE NO.	P08713	
IN THE ESTATE OF	§	IN THE COUNTY COURT
MICHAEL WILLIAM GUTTERSEN,	§	AT LAW OF

APPLICATION TO DETERMINE HEIRSHIP

§

§

D00740

Applicant: ANDREW GUTTERSEN

Decedent: MICHAEL WILLIAM GUTTERSEN

Applicant, ANDREW GUTTERSEN, resides at 8356 Stay Sail Drive, Windsor, Colorado 80528, and may be served by and through his Resident Agent, Keith Morris, at 1212 W. El Paso Street, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas 76102. Applicant claims to be the owner of all or part of Decedent's estate. The last three digits of Applicant's Social Security number are 251. The last three digits of Applicant's Colorado driver's license are 771.

Applicant has standing to file this application as he is the son of the Decedent and an heir of this Estate, and to commence a proceeding to determine whether there is a need for administration of Decedent's estate, and shows the Court as follows:

1. Facts and Place of Death

MICHAEL WILLIAM GUTTERSEN ("Decedent"), died on November 29, 2024, in Scottsdale, Arizona at the age of 63 years old having been born on February 17, 1961.

2. Decedent's Identifying Information

The last three digits of Decedent's Social Security number are 201. The last three digits of the Decedent's Texas driver's license are 797.

3. Heirs

The name, physical address where service can be had, relationship to Decedent, minor status, and true interest in Decedent's estate of each of Decedent's heirs, and the only heirs, are as follows:

NAME & ADDRESS	RELATIONSHIP	TRUE INTEREST
Andrew Guttersen	Adult Son	50% of all separate real and
8356 Stay Sail Drive	DOB: 02/20/1992	personal property
Windsor, Colorado 80528		
Place of Birth: Denver, CO		
Paige Michelle Guttersen	Adult Daughter	50% of all separate real and
P.O. Box 2	DOB: 03/28/1994	personal property
Ault, Colorado 80610		
Place of Birth: Denver, CO		

4. Necessity for Administration

There is a need for administration of Decedent's estate.

5. Children

The Decedent had two (2) children born to him during his lifetime, namely, Andrew Guttersen born on February 20, 1992 and Paige Michelle Guttersen born on March 28, 1994. There were no other children born to or adopted by the Decedent during his lifetime. All children have been listed pursuant to the Texas Estates Code.

6. Marriage History

Decedent was married three (3) times during his lifetime. Decedent was first married to Marla Kilgore on December 18, 1982, in Weld County, Colorado. That marriage ended in divorce on January 4, 1990, in Weld County, Colorado. Decedent was then married to Pamela Lesh in December 1990 in Clark County, Nevada. That marriage ended in divorce on November 2, 2000, in Weld County, Colorado. Decedent was then married to Tammy Barrett on June 27, 2007, in Weld County, Colorado. That marriage also ended in divorce on March 18, 2015, in Hamilton County, Texas. Decent was not married at the time of his death. All marriages have been listed pursuant to the Texas Estates Code.

7. Existence of Will

To my knowledge, Decedent died intestate without leaving a lawful will.

8. Property

Decedent owned real and personal property having an aggregate probable value of at least \$100,000.00.

9. Required Information

Pursuant to Section 202.005(8) of the Texas Estates Code, no information required for this application has been omitted.

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, Applicant requests that citation issue to all persons having any interest in Decedent's estate as required by law, that this Court determine who are Decedent's heirs and only heirs and their respective shares and interests in Decedent's estate, that there is a need for administration of Decedent's estate, and that this Court enter all other orders it deems proper.

Respectfully submitted,

TEXAS PROBATE
ATTORNEY

R. KEITH MORRIS III

State Bar No. 24032879

keith@texasprobateattorney.com

FORT WORTH OFFICE:

1212 W. El Paso Street
Fort Worth Texas 7610

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

O: (817) 383-5100 F: (817) 383-5110

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANT

TATE OF COLORADO		
COUNTY OF	WELD	§ §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared ANDREW GUTTERSEN, who, being by me first duly sworn, upon oath stated as follows:

"My name is ANDREW GUTTERSEN. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind, and capable of making this affidavit. The facts stated in his affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

I am the Applicant in the foregoing Application to Determine Heirship. The facts stated in the Application to Determine Heirship are within my personal knowledge, are true and correct, and no material fact or circumstance has been omitted from this Application to Determine Heirship."

ANDREW GUTTERSEN
Applicant

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20244042388
My Camprasion Express November 18, 2028

Notary Public, State of Colorado

Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system. The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Envelope ID: 96180413

Filing Code Description: Application

Filing Description: Application for the Appointment of Independent Admin

with Letters

Status as of 1/14/2025 10:00 AM CST

Associated Case Party: Andrew Guttersen

Name	BarNumber	Email	TimestampSubmitted	Status
Sonya Accardo		sonya@texasprobateattorney.com	1/14/2025 9:39:19 AM	SENT
Keith Morris		keith@texasprobateattorney.com	1/14/2025 9:39:19 AM	SENT
Stacy LKelly		stacy@texasprobateattorney.com	1/14/2025 9:39:19 AM	SENT
Angela Eubanks		angela@texasprobateattorney.com	1/14/2025 9:39:19 AM	SENT